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ll the researchers, who have ever questioned Grogol Bakurianis-dze’s ethnicity

– whether they consider it Georgian or Armenian – have unanimously agreed upon

his origin from the province of Tao. Nobody has called into question that standpoint,

which was first suggested by N. Marr. In fact, one cannot find any indications on his

origin from Tao in the available sources. Having compared the sources with each

other, we have come to the conclusion that Grigol belonged to the main branch of the

reknowned Georgian royal family of Parnavaziani-Khosroviani (Sasanidz). When

the kingship of Kartli had been abolished by percians in the middle of VI century, the

family settled down in Kakheti. After one of its members, Nerse I, superseded

Guaram the Young , the son of Stepanoz II of the Gorgasliani’s Klarjeti branch, on

the throne of Kartli’s erismtavaris in the 570s, Kakheti still remained the Bakuriani’s

patrimonial domain. Nerse I and his sons – Stepanoz, Adarnase and Philip – are men-

tioned as the Bakuriani in the list of erismtavaris in Moktsevai Kartlisa. The Bakuri-

ani were Kartli’s erismtavaris till 780s inclusive, when Ashot Bagrationi deprived

them of that honor at the end of the century. A Bakuriani, Grigol by name – in our

opinion, the smallest son of Nerse II – had to relinquish his rights to the title of

Erismtavari of Kartli and content oneself with the rights to his family domain,

Kakheti, after a lost battle with Ashot the Kurapalat in the early 9th century. The re-

volted Donauri deprived Grigol’s descendents of their sovereign rights to Kakheti in

the early 830s. We suppose that Bakuriani were still considered the noblest feudal

family of Kakheti after that, though the sources pass it over in silence. About two

centuries later, a Bakuriani, Grigol’s father, was serving to Giorgi I and, together with

Prince Bagrat, went to Byzantium as a hostage of Emperor Basil. Information main-

tained in Petritsoni’s Typikon gives us some reason to surmise that Grigol Bakuri-

anisdze’s brother-in-law (his sister’s husband), Abas, was brother to King Aghsartan

of Kakheti, which means Grigol’s close filiation with the family of Kvirikiani – Ar-

menian Bagratuni – ruling in Georgia at the time. We have also specially perused

the last part of Moktsevai Kartlisas – the list of erismtavaris – in this connection.

The reading of the defective, obscure text is suggested as follows: “Then Nerse the

Great and his sons: Philip, and Stepanoz, and Adarnase, and Guaram the Great

Bakuriani, and the son of Bal [gh] [a] dadi [Adarnase], and the sons of Adarnase:

Stepanoz, and Ashot, and Guaram, the great Eristavis, lived. ”  The brackets

represent restored parts and in the word “Bal [gh] [a] dadi” the original “L”

is restored as initial “GH.” Confusion between “L” and “GH” is caused by the

similarity of these two in Georgian-Nuskhuri (Minuscule) writings.
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grigol bakurianis-Zis warmomavlobis Sesaxeb 

manana sanaZe

saqarTvelos universiteti

vela mkvlevari, vinc ki grigol bakurianis Zis eTnikur

warmomavlobas Sexebia, imisda miuxedavad miiCnevda mas qarTvelad Tu

somexad, erTsulovnad iziarebda Tvalsazriss, misi taodan

warmomavlobis Sesaxeb, es Tvalsazrisi, romelic pirvelad n. marma

daamkvidra, aravis sadaod ar gauxdia. sinamdvileSi, wyaroebSi

araviTari miTiTeba grigolis taodan warmomavlobis Sesaxeb ar

mogvepoveba. wyaroebis urTierTSejrebis Sedegad, mivediT daskvnamde,

rom grigoli cnobili qarTuli samefo sagvareulos gogrgaslian-

xosroianTa (sasanianTa) mTavar Stos bakurian/bakurisZeebs ekuTvnoda.

es sagvareulo VI s-iS Sua wlebSi sparselebis mier qarTlSi mefobis

gauqmebis Semdeg, kaxeTSi damkvidrda. kaxeTi bakurianTa sagvareulo

domenad darCa mas Semdegac, rac maTma warmomadgenelma nerse I-ma VII

s-is 70-ian  wlebSi qarTlis erismTavris taxtze gogrgaslian-bivri-

tianTa klarjuli Stos warmomadgeneli stefanoz II-is vaJi guaram

yrma Secvala da qarTlis erismTavris pativis miRebasTan erTad

kvlavac qarTlis mmarTvel pirvel sagvareulod iqca. nerse I da misi

vaJebi stefanozi, adarnase, filipe da guarami bakureanebad arian

moxseniebuli `moqcevai qarTlisais~ erismTavarTa CamonaTvalSi

bakurianebi qarTlis erismTavrobas saukuneze met xans, VIII s-is 80-

iani wlebis CaTvliT inarCunebdnen, sanam maT es pativi imave saukunis

miwurulSi aSot bagrationma ar waarTva. IX saukunis dasawyisSi

bakurianTa sagvareulos warmomadgeneli grigoli, romelic, Cveni

azriT, nerse II-is umcrosi vaJi iyo, aSot kurapalatTan wagebuli br-

Zolis Semdeg, iZulebuli gaxda qarTlis erismTavrobaze uari eTqva da

mxolod sagvareulo domenSi, kaxeTSi mTavrobas dasjereboda.

daaxloebiT IX saukunis 30-ian wlebSi  grigolis STamomavlebs kax-

eTis mTavroba wanarma donaurebma waarTves. amis Semdegac bakurianebi,

unda vivaraudoT, kaxeTis umsxviles feodalur sagvareulod rCebod-

nen, Tumca maT Sesaxeb wyaroebSi cnobebi aRar mogvepoveba. TiTqmis ori

saukunis Semdeg am sagvareulos warmomadgeneli grigolis mama bakuri-

ani imyofeba giorgi I-is amalaSi da ufliswul bagratTan erTad basil

keisars mZevlad mihyavs bizantiaSi. `petriwonis tipikonSi~ daculi

cnoba safuZvels gvaZlevs vivaraudoT, rom grigol bakuiranis-Zis siZe

(dis qmari) abasi iyo kaxeTis mefis aRsarTanis Zma. Sesabamisad,

grigoli axlo naTesaur kavSirSi imyofeboda somex bagratunTa

saqarTveloSi mmarTvel kvirikianTa sagvareulosTan. statiaSi spe-

cialuradaa Seswavlili `moqcevai qarTlisais~ qronikis bolo naw-

ili_erismTavarTa CamonaTvali da SemoTavazebulia teqstis

dazianebuli da amis Sedegad gaugebari adgilis Semdegi wakiTxva: 

„ ... merme nerse didi da Zeni misni: filipe, da stefanoz, da adarnase,

da guaram didi bakureani; da ZÀ ba[R][a]dadisi [adarnase], da Zeni

adarnersesni: stefanoz, da aSot, da guaram. did-didni erisTavni esTen

iyvnes.~ oTxkuTxa frCxilebSi mocemulia aRdgenili adgilebi, xolo

sityva `baldadisaSi~ dedniseuli `l~-s nacvlad aRdgenilia pirvan-

deli ̀ R~. “R” da “l” areva gamowveulia qarTul-nusxur damwerlobaSi

am ori asos msgavsebiT.

yy
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The descent of Grigol Bakurianisdze has been a disputable issue for

scholars for a long time. Before the publication of the Greek edition of the

Typicon of the Petritsoni Monastery there were only two notes on the descent

of the Great Byzantine official of Xl century. In her historical work “The Alex-

iad”, Anna Comnenus – a Byzantine princess and historian the daughter of

Caesar Alexius Comnenus - notes that Grigol “belongs to a noble Armenian

family” (Komnina, A. 1965. p. 465; Georgica, VI, p. 60). In historical work Ja-

manakagrutiun – Chronicles, Mate Urkhaets, an Armenian historian, calls

Grigol Bakurianisdze “Georgian by tribe” (May;os Urxa;ci,1898. p.148). It

should be pointed out that Anna Comnenus was born in December, 1083,

while Grigol Bakurianisdze was killed in a fight with Pechenegs in 1086. In

this circumstances, the princess and historian was not personally acquainted

with Grigol Bakurianisdze. When the latter passed away, she was not even

three years old. Apart from the Byzantine historians and public officials, from

their imperial height, used to make mistakes in mentioning the nationality of

people of non-Greek origin. We can put forward lots of examples illustrating

this. As for Mate Urhaets, he was a younger contemporary of Grigol and was

an Armenian at the same time. Undoubtedly, he would have known perfectly

well whether a political figure of his epoch was Georgian or Armenian by

tribe.

In 1888, in Leipzig, G. Museon published a new translation of the Greek

version of the Typicon of the Petritsoni Monastery and in 1904, Luis Petit

published the original of the translation (Louis Petit, Typicon de Gregoire

Paeurianos ...). The published “original” was the XVIII century copy of the

Petritsoni Monastery of the XIII century copy. However, it did give scholars

an opportunity to get acquainted with the work. After the publication of the

Greek version of the Typicon, the issue of the descent of Grigol Bakurianisdze

seemed to be clarified when Grigol Bakurianisdze mentioned that he was

“Georgian by origin” and in this way he called himself Georgian. This should

have explained all issues and put an end to the debate over the descent of

Grigol Bakurianisdze. However, N. Mar put forward a new vision of the issue.

In his work “Аркаун Монгольское Название Христиан, В Связи с

Вопросом Об Армянах-Халкедонитов”, which was published in 1905, he

stressed that Grigol Bakurianisdze may have called himself Georgian because

he was Kalkedonit, the same as Aurthodox by faith (Marr, N. 1906. p. 18-25).

The fact is that the re-written copy of the Greek version says that the Typicon

of the Petritsoni Monastery was written in Greek, Georgian and Armenian.

Similarly, Grigol made his handwork in these languages: Greek, Georgian and

Armenian. It’s true, as a Byzantine official, Grigol was in charge of Armenian

countries that were part of Byzantium for a significant period of his life; it

was still unusual why he - Georgian by origin, as he puts it himself, created the
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third Armenian version of the Typicon and why he signed it in Armenian. The

above-given point of N. Mar seemed to explain the contradiction. That is why

the version turned out viable. Since then, some scholars have considered

Grigol to be Georgian (Protitch, A, 1923. p. 17; Honigmann, E. 1953. p. 222).

Others believe he was Armenian (Grabar, A. 1922. pp. 121-122; Uspenski,

1948. p. 75; Hans Georg Beck, 1959. p. 218).

As it later turned out, the Petritsoni Monastery Typicon does not exist

any more. The original seems to have been seriously damaged as early as XIII

century. Therefore, the monks of the Monastery copied the Greek and the

Georgian versions of it. These versions were stitched in the Koraisi Library on

the Island of Kios. The discovery of a copy of the Georgian version brought

more clarity into the research on the descent of Grigol Bakurianisdze.  In the

Georgian version of the Typicon, there is no indication of the existence of the

Armenian version. In addition, the Georgian version is the one that has been

preserved unchanged. It has been copied from the original of 1803 while the

Greek text does contain changes (Shanidze, 1971. pp. 21-40 ). Akaki Shanidze,

the publisher of the Georgian version considers that a information on the Ar-

menian version of the Typicon and the Armenian sign of Grigol Bakurianisdze

have been entered by the person who copied the Greek version. Seemingly,

the copier did not know Georgian and considered the Georgian version to be

Armenian (Shanidze, 1971. pp. 21-40 ).

Armenian historians P. Muradian (Muradian, 1968. pp. 103-118) and V.

Arutinova-Fidanian (Типик Григория Пакуриана, 1978) tried to substantiate

the Armenian descent of Grigol Bakurianisdze. Georgian scholars A. Shanidze

(Shanidze, 1979. pp. 173-180), G. Gozalashvili (Gozalashvili, 1970. pp. 167-

192), L. Menabde (Menabde, 1980. pp. 253-276) and N. Lomouri (Lomouri,

1981. p. 16) prove that Grigol Bakurianidze was of Georgian descent. There

is also a lack of unanimity among Russian and Western scholars. Some of

them agree to the opinion of N. Mar and V. Arutinova-Fidanian and consider

Grigol Bakurianisdze to be an Armenian Kalkedonit, while others believe that

the words of Grigol Bakurianisdze “Georgian by origin” prove the Georgian

descent of the latter. 

All scholars, who have touched on the ethnicity of Grigol Bakurianisdze,

no matter whether they considered him Armenian or Georgian, unanimously

agreed that he was from Tao.  This opinion, which was first introduced by N.

Mar, has never been questioned. It is interesting to note that in reality in his-

torical sources there is no indication on the descent of Grigol Bakurianisdze

from Tao. 

In the Typicon Grigol Bakurianisdze provides the following information

on his descent:
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“.... In the Petritsoni Monastery that was described and proven by an

order of me  - Grigol, by the will of God, the Sevastros and Megas Domestikos

of all the West, the desired son of Bakuriani - the Sovereign of Eristavis (the

corresponding part of the Greek text reads: “the own son of blessed Bakuriani

- the bright Eristavteristavi”) of the East and of Georgians... and the kin of my

brother  - the desired Abaz Magistratos” (Shanidze, p. 62 (2)).

“Fathers and brothers who live in the present Monastery, since we are

Georgian by kindred, strong and brought up as fighters... “ (Shanidze, p. 61

(4))

“Since our blessed father passed away early and left us orphan little

and not mature by age, our mother with whim  distributed all that our father

has gained, all his property and gave to other siblings - our sisters and left us

portionless, without estates. Our sisters took all their portions and went to

their husbands. The squandered all the property in strange parts and lost all”

Me too, with my servants and rudunebi, was looking for and a living

place in Armenia, Georgia and sasarkinozeti and later in Greece. And I spent

a long time this way. And all this – whatever I have gained and deserved, the

honour of an official bestowed upon me -  all that happened to me was God’s

will and the merit of the prayers of my parents, as well as the long pains, trou-

bles and bloodshed I have gone through” (Shanidze, p. 101 (8-9)).

“And went for three days to Msgepsi for Sepa: on one day –for my father

Bakuriani, on another day – for the brother of my father Khosrovan, and on the

third day – for the nephew of my father Bakuriani” (Shanidze, p. 116 (2)). 

“Other gold ring indicated I were the sovereign of Prastins as I wished, my

relatives and my servants, since they were Armenian by faith” (Shanidze, p. 123).

“Nuns of my Monastery are Georgian by family name” (Shanidze, p. 126 (3).

“Those who entered the Fortress of Periton that was the possession of Abaz,

the brother of Aghsartan, our relative by marriage...” (Shanidze, p. 71 (7).

The quotations give us a clear picture of the following: 1. Grigol could

distinguish between nationalities: by origin and by faith. 2. He refers to Arme-

nians as to people related to him by faith, and not relatives. There must have

been many people like this in Georgia of  XI century, when a significant part

of Kvemo Kartli was occupied by Armenians. It is obvious that the two-cen-

tury Armenian rule in Georgia could not have passed without leaving a trace.

Some noblemen from Kvemo Kartli would have converted to Monophysitism

– the faith of Armenians. Apart from that, at the mentioned time Kakheti was

ruled by the Kvirikian and we cannot exclude that Gagik the King of Kakheti

and Aghsratan  - his son, Armenians by father were also Monophysitists. The

brother of Aghsartan and his close relatives must have been Monophysitists,

too. In general, we have to make one point. “The Iberian community” of
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Byzantium was never actually a part of Georgia, not counting relatively short

historical periods. The Iberian community used to be a part of Byzantium. In

such a case, if the population of this part was also Armenian, it is not clear

why the Armenian speaking population of Byzantium had the Georgian-

Kalkedonuri religious service and not the Greek-Kalkedonuri one. 

The historians whose only proof of the Georgian descent of Grigol

Bakurianisdze is his Kalkedonitoba, cannot actually illustrate even one case

when a person with an undoubtedly Armenian descent calls  himself “Geor-

gian”  because of Kalkedonitoba.

Armenian sources usually give the name of Duophysitists either to Kalke-

donits or to people of Greek faith. 

3. The quintessence of all the stated is that the Typicon of the Petritsoni

Monastery does not seem to give any evidence on where Grigol descended

from. All the scholars following N. Mar without an exception repeated the

groundless version of N. Mar on the descent of Grigol from Tao - without giv-

ing the version any critical consideration. The list of the estates that Grigol

owned, including the one in Tao, does not help us in any way determine his

descent. It is quite clear from the information presented by Grigol that his

mother had left his brother and himself “without an estate”. The brothers

started serving the Byzantine Caesar and got all their estates from the latter.

Therefore, declaring that Grigol was from Tao, based on the fact that he had

been given an estate there by Byzantine Caesar – would be absolutely ground-

less. There is an opinion, according to which Byzantine Caesars granted es-

tates to those who served them in the motherlands of the latter. Firstly, this

did not always happen and there are lots of cases illustrating this. In addition,

what is the most important, whenever such a fact did occur, the territories

where estates were granted were subordinated to Byzantium. It is clear that

if Grigol were from, let’s say, Kakheti or Kartli, Caesar would have been unable

to grant him an estate here for the simple reason that those parts were not

under his control. The fact that the Byzantine Caesar granted estates to Grigol

in the Armenian and Georgian parts  within the borders of Byzantium can

only corroborate that the Caesar granted estates to people in places that were

close to the motherlands of the latter, however under Byzantine control. 

The only information that might be an attempt to confirm the descent

of Grigol in Tao is the note of Kedrene (Skilitsa) on the father of Grigol. The

Byzantine historian “David Kurapalate passed away and made the King (Cae-

sar Basil implied) his heir and the owner of his possessions. When the latter

went to Iberia, he ascertained the property left to him, assured Giorgi, the

brother of the last Kurapalate and the ruler of internal Iberia, to be content

with his estates and not invade those that did not belong to him. He concluded

a truce with him, took his son captive and left for Phoenicia. He took with him
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noblemen from Iberia, the highest ranking of them were Fevdat and Fers the

Bakuriani …” (Georgica, 1963. p. 46).

Later, while describing a war with Giorgi I, Kedrene notes: “as Giorgi, the

sovereign of Abazgia violated the agreement concluded with the Romans, and

invaded the Roman borders, the King launched a campaign against him with

all his army... after that there was the second fight… Giorgi escaped to the

mountains in Iberia. After a while, he conducted talks with the king (Caesar

Basil), gave him some parts of the country that the latter wished for and con-

cluded an armistice with him. He also sent  his son Bagrat with him as a cap-

tive. The King conferred the title of Magistros upon Bagrat and sent him back”

(Georgica, 1963. p. 46).

As we can see, Kedrene uses various sources to get information on the re-

lations of the kings of Georgia (Bagrat III, Giorgi I) with Caesar Basil. There-

fore, though he presents the story of Caesar Basil coming to Georgia twice:

once while narrating the death of David Kurapalate in 1001 and the second

time while describing a war with Giorgi I in 1021 – he makes an important

mistake in while using the sources. The mistakes were caused by his super-

ficial knowledge of the political situation in Georgia. From the two parts of

the story of Kedrene mentioned above, the second narrates  the developments

of 1021, i.e. the story of captivation of Prince Bagrat, while the fist episode is

a mixture and blending of Caesar Basil’s entrance of Georgia in 1001 and

1021. The episode narrates how Caesar came to Georgia owing to the death

of David Kurapalate in 1021, and how Prince Bagrat the son of Giorgi was

taken captive, which happened in 1022. Kedre blends the list of the distin-

guished people whom Caesar Basil took with him at different times. We be-

lieve that the Caesar took Prince Bagrat and Bakuriani at the same time and

Fevdat and Fers - the sons of Jojik at a different time - twenty years before

that, in 1001 when he first came to Georgia. It is clear the Fers was at Caesar’s

court long before Bagrat was  taken captive. The fact that Fers was decapitated

a little earlier before the developments, because of his participation in the

uprising against Caesar.

Hence, out of the people listed above, the Caesar of Byzantium could only

have taken with him Bakuriani, not brother Jojikisdze when he took Bagrat

prisoner. The mentioning of the people together by Kadrene is the result of a

mistake of Byzantine historians that we have mentioned above. 

It is clear that Bactrian settled near Kghrene is the father of Grigol.

Firstly, Grigol calls himself Bakurianisdze. Apart from this, Caesar conferred

the title of a Petrikios on Bakuriani as well as Pevghate and Persi the Jojikidze.

The title corresponds to the Georgian title “To the Head of Eristavis, the God”.

This is the title that Grigol refers to his father with. The chronology of devel-
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opments here is matching. Bakuriani, who left Georgia with Prince Bagrat to

serve Caesar, presumably came back to Georgia with the heir of the throne in

1025. Indeed, he should have had Grigol in 1026-1027. As we know, by 1083,

the creation of the Petritsoni Typicon, Grigol calls himself old  which makes

us conjecture that he should not have been younger than 50 (Orbeliani, 1991.

pp. 360-361). If we also consider that in 1086 he personally participated in a

combat and got killed, we should suppose that he would not have been much

older than 60. We will not probably be mistaken much if we say that Grigol

was 58-60 when he died. Hence, at the time of creation of the Tipikoni, Grigol

should have been 55-57 years old. 

In this way, it is clear that Bakuriani, the son of Grigol was taken by Cae-

sar Basil when the latter took Prince Bagrat captive. This is quiet natural.

Giorgi I would not have his only son and heir go captive alone and would have

sent a big retinue– compiled of representatives of the brightest families in

Georgia - to accompany him. In this way, the information of Kadrne is useless

in determining which part of Georgia Grigol was from. The information is only

another proof of Grigol Bakurinisdze’s belonging to one of the brightest fam-

ilies in Georgia. The fact that Caesar Basil took captives from South-Western

Georgia does not give any information on the descent of the latter. There were

hostilities in the place, truce talks and Caesar took captives from here, which,

again, is quite normal. We should keep it in mind that Giorgi was supported

by the whole army of Georgia in his fight. „Tsanarni and Shakni“ the same

„Kakhni and Herni“ (Kartlis Tskhovreba, 1955. pp. 285,383) were among the

fighters. In this way, the Tao descent of Grigol Bakurianisdze is not corrobo-

rated by historical sources. 

There is some information on the origin of Grigol in the name of his fa-

ther and the family name Bakuriani itself. Bakuriani means “the son of Bakur”.

Such a formation of family names seems to be quite common in the Georgia

of V-X centuries. Later it is replaced by adding the suffixes “dze” (son) and

“shvili” (son, daughter). The formation of a family name with the suffix from

the father’s name is the only way in “Matiane Kartlisamdeli”, the oldest part

of Kartlis Tskhovreba. We date this part back to no later than I half of  VIII

century. E. g. Juansher Juansherian, Agharsan Agharnersian, Nerse Nersian…

Such a formation of family names is common in a relatively later period, too.

E. g.: Marushian, Shavlian (Shavle-Savle)… The family name Areshian, men-

tioned by the historian of David the Builder, is notable in this respect. It comes

from the name of a Heri nobleman – Aresh.  The offspring of Aresh were

Areshian and Baram.  As we can see, we are facing an identical situation in this

case. First, a family name comes from a name Aresh (like Bakuriani – from

Bakur). Later, Bakuriani and Areshian become first names within the respec-
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tive families. In this way, we have Areshian - a representative of the Areshian

Family and Bakuriani – a representative of the Bakuriani family, i. e. Areshian

Areshian, Bakuriani Bakuriani (the cousin of Grigol, the father of Grigol). Both

these family names are later formed with “dze” and “shvili”. In Vakhusti’s work

we come across these surnames  in the forms of Areshidze and Bakurisdze. 

In this way, Grigol belonged to a Georgian noble family Bakuriani-Bakuri-

anisdze. What information has been preserved about this family? This family

originated from the son of Vakhtang Gorgasali and the king following him

Darchil/Archil II. This king of Kartli was the son of Vakhtang and his Persian

wife Balandukht. This  king of Kartli is commonly referred to as Dachi

Ujarmeli in sources. Based on Kartlis Tskhovreba, the ruling of Kartli by Per-

sians ended with the death of one of the descendants of King Dachi – Bakur.

After that the sons of Bakur- a representative of this main branch of the Gor-

gasali-Parnavazi – settled in Kakheti and started off the Bakurianisdze, the

same Bakuriani family (Kartlis Tskhovreba, 1955. pp. 217,225).

Nerse Bakurisdze - one of the representatives of this family – was the

Erismtavari of Kartli in the 70-80s of VII century (Draskhanakerteli, 1937. p.

14; Sanadze, 2000. pp. 15-23). Nerse and his offspring are mentioned as

Bakuriani in Moktsevai Kartlisai. We believe that right here is necessary to

dwell on Nerse  Bakurisdze – the same Bakuriani, i. e. the Nerse of Moktsevai

Kartlisai. Z. Aleksidze identifies him with Nerse II (Alexidze, 2001. pp. 311-

315) – the Erismtavari of Kartli of the time of Abo Tbileli, which  is a mistake,

of course. The fact that Nerse II had sons Philip and Agsharane is not enough

for such identification. 

All the people mentioned in the respective part of Moktsevai Kartlisai, in-

cluding Aghsartan with his sons Ashot and Gurgen, belonged to the verge of

VII-VIII centuries, the beginning of VIII century. As for the Nerse mentioned

in Moktsevai Kartlisai, he is the grandfather of Nerse – the Erismtavari of

Kartli of the period of Abo Tbileli – the father of his father Aghsartan

(Sanadze, p. 21). The thing is that it was Nerse I, who had a son called

Stepanoz, the same sovereign of Kartli Stepanoz III (710 – 738), the father of

Mir and Archil (Sanadze, p. 21; Sanadze, (a); Sanadze (b); Saqartvelos Sapa-

triarko, 2001, p. 64 ). As for Nerse II, the Eristmavari of Kartli of the period of

Abo Tbileli, Stepanoz (the same Stepanoz IV) was his niece and not his son.

Here we would like to bring clarity to one more issue. Based on Sumbat

Davitisdze, son of David, Nerse and his offspring were considered Bagrationi,

which is not true. Sumbath Davitisdze was three centuries away from the pe-

riod of Nerse I and used Moktsevai Kartlisai in the respective part of his work.

While using it, he made a mistake typical of an old Georgian chronicler.

Namely, he considered the Eristavis coming one after another on the list to be

fathers and sons. In reality, Moktsevai Kartlisai notes: 
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1. Shatberduli List: „... and after him the Eristavi was Guaram Kurapalate

6 and the younger Guaram 7 and after them Arshusha Kurapalate 8 and Varaz

Bakur apai Patrikioz who converted the Garbanelni 9 and  later Nerse [10]

with his sons: Philipe 11, Stepanoz 12, Adarnese 13, Guaram 14 and Bakure-

ani Ba[L]dadisi 15 and the sons of Adarnese: Stepanoz 16, and Ashot Kura-

palate 17, and Guaram 18. These were the great Eristavis” (Zveli Kartuli

Agiograpia, I. p. 97).

2. Chelishuri List: „... and after him the Eristavi was Guaram Kurapalate

6 and the youngest Guaram 7 and after them Arshusha Kurapalate 8 and

Varaz Bakur apai Patrikioz who converted the Garbanelni 9 and  later Nerse

[10] and his sons: Philipe 11, Stepanoz 12, Adarnese 13, Guaram 14 and

Bakureani Badadisi and the sons of Adarnese Stepanoz 16, Ashot Kurapalate

17, and Guaram 18. These were the great Eristavis” (Zveli Kartuli Agiograpia,

I. p. 97).

3. Sina Manuscript: „... and after him the Eristavi was Guaram Kurapalate

and the young Guaram and after them Arshusha Kurapalate and Varaz Bakur

apai Patrikioz who converted the Garbanelni and  then Nerse the Great  and

his sons: Philipe, and Stepanoz, and Adarnese, and Guaram the Great Bakure-

ani, son of  Ba[L]dadisi, and the sons of Adarnese Stepanoz, and Ashot Kura-

palate, and Guaram. These were the great Eristavis” (Aleksidze, 2001. pp.

82-83).

If we compare the texts it will be obvious that: 1. the “Baldadisa and not

“Badadisi” is a more correct form, since it was easier to miss a letter in writing

than to add one (Compare, Bar(da)banelebi). 2. the form Baghdadis is a dis-

torted version of Bagh(a)dadi, the same Bag(a)dadis  that was later a basis for

Bagrat-uni. 2. Baldadadis misses Adarnese,  i.e. the text has to be restored in

the following way: „ ... and  later Nerse the great with his sons: Philip,

Stepanoz, Adarnese, and Guaram the Great Bakuriani and Bagh(a)dadisi

(Adarnese) and the sons of Adarnese Stepanoz, and Ashot and Guaram. These

were the great Eristavis” (Sanadze, May 15, 2003; Collected Works, May 27-

30, 2003. pp. 31-34).

Hence, we deal with two families: Nerse and his son Bakuriani (the Ner-

siani of Kartlis Tskhovreba)(Kartlis Tskhovreba, I, p. 241) and the offspring

Adarnese (the same Agharnersiani of Kartlis Tskhovreba) (Kartlis

Tskhovreba, I, p. 242). 

The Bakuriani: Nerse I, Stepanoz III, Mir, Archil, Juansher, Nerse II,

Stepanoz IV (by mother’s line) are Georgian Erismtavaris almost by the end

of VIII century. Before Ashot Kurapalate (the family of Bagration-Adarnersian)

took away the position of Erismtavari from them. Kartlis Tskhovreba provides

precise information when it mentions that after Stepanoz Erismtavari the

Byzantine Caesar gave the title of Erismtavari to the Bakurisdze, i. e. the
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Bakuriani. Yet, the chronicler makes one mistake. This fact happened not after

Stepanoz II was Eristavi, not Stepanoz I. Nerse – not Adarnese - was the first

Eristavi among the Bakuriani. And the Byzantine emperor to raise Nerse

Bakuriani to the Eristavi throne was Constantine 668-685 and not Herecle

(Sanadze, Kartli on the Biarders of VII VIII Centuries. p. 17). 

Ashot, the son of Aghasran mentioned on the list of Erismtavaris of Mok-

tsevai Kartlisai, is the father of the great Ashot Kurapalate (died in 826). It is

a fact that the author of the Shatverduli collection of X century, mixed him

with Ashot Kurapalate by mistake, and added “Kurapalate” to his name in the

text. 

Here we would like to briefly touch on the issue of Agharnersian, the

same Baghaghad (Bagrationi). Kartlis Tsovreba contains the following data

on the father of  Ashot Kurapalate Adarnase: “At the time there came one sov-

ereign (Erismtavari Archil is implied) who was a relative of David Prophet.

His name was Agharsane. He was the nephew of Aghasrane the Blind, whose

father was the relative of Bagratonian and whom the Greeks crowned as the

Erismtavari of the Armenian parts. He was taken captive to Klarjeti and sub-

jugated there together with the sons of Guaram Kurapalate” (Kartlis

Tskhovreba, 1942. p. 154).

The inscription on one of the manuscripts discovered on Sina Mountain

by the expedition of the Institute of Manuscripts provides enough information

to understand the above-given text.  

The inscription reads: “when the blessed and great mampali Aghasrane

– the son of Stepanoz, the nephew of Dimitri, the  nephew of the great Guram

- passed away and his blessed wife – Queen Latavra, the daughter of Stepanoz,

sister of Aghsartan the mother of Bagratuniani and Kurapalate passed away

on the 2 of January after twenty years, was buried in Jvari, St Mary, by the

portion of her daughter and son (Aleksidze, 2002. p. 23-36). 

While comparing the texts we can see that Agharsane, the father of

Ashot Kurapalate, was the grandson of Adarnese the Blind (Aleksidze, 2002.

p. 23-36). If we look at the chronology, the Adarnese Blind will appear as liv-

ing in VII-VII centuries, a contemporary of Nerse Bakurisdze and his sons

mentioned in the Moktsevai: Stepanoz, Ashot and Guaram should have been

the contemporaries of Mir and Archil – the sons of Stepanoz. To be more pre-

cise, Adarnese, the father of Ashot Kurapalate and grandson of Aghasran the

Blind, was the young contemporary of Archil. As for the word “father” , he

was father as used to refer to Adarnese the Blind, in this case it stands for the

person  who started the family, the forefather, and not a real father. The inser-

tion of Murvan the Deaf belongs to a later time. Otherwise, the two parts con-

vey the same information. The forefather of Agharsane the Blind, the
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grandfather of Agharsane the father of Ashot, a grandfather or the father of

the grandfather, one of the representatives of the Armenian Bagratuni by

Moktsevai Kartlisai the son of Baghdad came to Kartli with the sons of

Guaram Kurapalate, to be more precise, the sons of Guaram: the Erismtavari

of Kartli Stepanoz, his brother Demetre and the son of Stepanoz Agharsane,

who were representatives (Sanadze, 2002. 18-19. pp. 41) of Baghdat-Bivriant

in their turn and became the relative of Stepanoz by making his son marry

Latavra, the daughter of Stepanoz. In this way, two branches of Bagaghads:

the Georgian Bivritiani and Armenian Bagratun – merged into one. If the text

of Kartli Tskhovreba uses the word “father” in a generic sense, to mean a fore-

father, the inscription of the Sina Mountain Manuscript uses the word

“mother” in the same sense. 

The respective part of Kartlis Tskhovreba was wrongly interpreted by

Vardan, an Armenian historian of XIII century. He changed Adarnase the

Blind, whom he was not informed about, to Ashot the Blind, whom he knew

from history. Since, according to Kartlis Tskhovreba, Adarnase was the

nephew of the person whose name was changed to Ashot the Blind (the list

of Anas). The historian considerd Vasak to be his father, based on simple cal-

culations. I.e. he carried out scientific research and established a fact (Arev-

eltsi, 2002. pp. 103, 106). Many of the modern historians repeated the mistake

of Vardan. After the publication of the inscription of the Sina Manuscript, it be-

cause clear that this opinion was groundless. 

All the above mentioned explains the family conflict that took place when

the Erismtavari of Kartli (the son and her or Archil  Erismtavri) Juansher  mar-

ried Latavra (the daughter of Aghsarane Bagrationi). The thing is that this

branch of the offspring of Baghdad did not belong to royal family of Kartli

Khosroian-Parnavazian, the same Sasanian-Parnavazian. Such wereL 1. only

the offspring of Vakhtang Gorgasali: the Bakuriani from Kakheti, 2. the Bivrit-

ian-Gorgasalian, the same offspring of Guaram Kurapalate in Klarjeti; 3. the

offspring of Rev the son of Mirian – the Revians in Kakheti, who we believe

were the same Ruvistavi or Rustaveli (Sanadze, Kartlis Eristavebi...p. 31).

Shota Rustaveli (Beradze, Sanadze, 2003. p. 191) should be from the same

family and last – 4 the Perozian. As for the sons of Baghdat, who became the

relatives of Erismtavari Stepanoz by marriage and whose relation with him

could be defined as feudal dependence, no doubt their position was lower

than that of the Bakuriani, who led even in the other Parnavazianta royal

branch as the representatives of the senior branch. 

Let us come back to the family of the Bakuriani again. Grigol, the noble-

man of Kakheti, who fought Ashot for Shida Kartli and the honour of the

Erismtavari of Kartli - should have been Bakuriani. What does this assump-
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tion give us? First, as it has already been mentioned that the Bakuriani are a

Kakhetian branch of the Parnavazian-Khosroians. Nerse, being the Erism-

tavari of Kakheti, ascends the throne of Kakheti. It is a fact that Kakheti re-

mains their domain in the later period, too. (Let us recall the control over

Kakheti by Archil Erismtavari – the grandson of Nesre I, Juansher - the son of

the latter and the following Erismtavari).  Both sons of Nesre pass away dur-

ing his lifetime: Adarnase (called after his grandfather) – 783 and Philim -

784 (called after his uncle) (Aleksidze, p. 314). Z Aleksidze, the publisher of

the Sina Monuscrip inscription, considers (Aleksidze, p. 314) them both

Erismtavaris, for some reason. Yet, according to the manuscript, if a scholar

does not have additional information, the note cannot be relied upon. Just the

opposite, it is clear that the brothers did not have the honour of Erismtavari.

Al Mahdi (775-785), angry with Nerse, deprived the family of the latter of the

title of Erismtavari and conferred the title on the representative of the same

family Stepanoz. Stepanoz was not only the nephew of Nerse but also the son

of his cousin, too. We believe so as we consider Gurge - his father, the Eristavt-

eristavi to be the grandson of Nerse. Of course, it is hard to say for sure from

which specific family of the Bakuriani, a Kakhetian nobleman Grigol comes

from. We can only make a conjecture in this case, too: we believe that he was

the younger son of Nerse. 1. This was the first name in the family - a person

was called Grigol for the first time. If we recall that Nerse had children who

had the name of their father and his brother, presumably he called his young

son the name of his father-in-law. We know that the nephew of the wife of

Nesre was Grigol (Grigol Khandzteli) which is an indication that the name of

Grigol’s father-in-law was Grigol. Which family did Nerse’s wife belong to, if

her father’s name was Grigol? It is obvious that Nerse would only have mar-

ried a royal person. We only know one royal family where there was a name

Grigol. This is the Revian, the same Ruvistavian family (Kartlis Tskhovreba, I.

p. 159). In this way, the name Grigol appears in the Bakuriani family from the

Revian family and the first person to have this name is the young son of Nerse

Grigol Bakuriani who, after his family lost the Erismtavari title, was the

Kakheti principal in VIII-IX centuries.    

Later Tsanari Donauris take power away from Bakuriani-Bakurianisdzes

in Kakheti. The former had the title Chorepiskopos. After that, the history of

the Bakuriani family is not known for the following two centuries. They ap-

pear in sources again in the retinue of King Giorgi. This is Bakuriani, the father

of Grigol Bakurianisdze, whom we have already mentioned above. 

As we remember Grigol’s father passed away early and Grigol’s mother

left him and his brother Abaz without an estate – She had given all the estate

to her daughters as dowry. The husband of one of the daughters, Abaz, was
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the brother of Aghsartan, according to Grigol. It is clear in the respective part

of the text that Aghsartan was a famous person. This part does not need fur-

ther elucidation. The only person who would correspond to the description

is Aghsartan - the King of Kakheti, the son of Gagik, and the grandson of David

- the great king of Tashir-Dzorageti. If this assumption is right, the relatives

of Grigol on his sister’s side were the Kvirikian of Tashir-Dzhorageti and

Kakheti. This clarifies who the people, referred to by Grigol as his relatives

“of Armenian faith”, actually were. Here, we would like to remember one more

note that Grigol Bakurianisdze provides about himself. “Me too, with my ser-

vants and rudunebi, was looking for a living place in Armenia, in Georgia and

Sasarkinozeti (Muslim World) and later in Greece” (Shanidze, Georgian
Monastery in Bulgaria... p. 101 (8-9)).  As we can see Grigol served in Armenia

and later in Georgia before serving in Greece, i. e. the Caesar of Byzantium.

Which Armenia does he imply in this case? From 1021 the Kingdom of Vaspu-

rakan was a part of Byzantium. Byzantium  joined in the Kingdom of Shirak

formally from 1041 and de facto from 1045 (after the captivation of Gagik).

Thus, for a man born in about 1026-1027 the only Armenia (not counting the

Kingdom of Vananda, which, however, is not referred to as Armenia by Geor-

gian sources and hence, Georgian of the historical period in question) where

a teenager of 17-18 could have started serving in 1043-1044 and also referred

to Georgians as the Armenians of this Kingdom, could have been Shatir-Dzor-

ageti. In reality,  Gagik (1037 – 1058), the son of David Umitsatsklo (990 –

1048) ruled over the United Kingdom of Kakheti and Hereti at that time and

it would not have been difficult for a representatives of the Kakhetian family

to gain a good position and the due honour at the court of the father-king. 
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